Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Development Board Bringing Jobs & People Together A proud partner of the American Job Center network

## **Resolution 24-02**

## **Transfer of Funding for Program Year 2024**

**Whereas,** Technical Advisory 17-6 dated July 15, 2017, allows for the transfer of up to 100% of Dislocated Worker formula funds to Adult formula funds and vice versa as needed. This references 20 CFR 683.130 and Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA sec. 128(b) and WIOA sec. 133(b)(4), and

**Whereas,** Technical Advisory 17-6 allows for a transfer of Administration Funding back to the originating program funds; Dislocated Workers, Adult or Youth, and

**Whereas,** the Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Area desires the flexibility to serve customers that are either meeting the definition of an Adult or Dislocated Worker; and it is in the best interest of the Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Area to make the transfer of funds available when the need arises, and

Whereas, no eligible Dislocated Workers will be denied services including training services due to the lack of or transfer of funds. The Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Development Board (WDB) concurs with this request.

**Therefore, be it resolved** that the Jefferson-Lewis Workforce Development Board (WDB) concurs with the local area's plan to transfer up to the allowable amount of 100% of Dislocated Workers Funds, Adult or Administration Funds, to better serve the populations of Jefferson and Lewis Counties.